Actuarial Assumptions - The total OPEB liability in the January 1, 2019 actuarial
valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods
included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified:

Mortality rates for the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2019 was based on the RP-2014
White Collar Mortality Table projected generationally from the year 2006 using MP-2016.

The actuarial assumptions used in the January 1, 2019 valuation were based on the results
of an actuarial experience study for the period January 1, 2018 through December 31,
2018. The components of the net OPEB liability are detailed below (in thousands):

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in healthcare cost trend rates.

The following presents the Agency’s net OPEB liability at June 30, 2020 calculated using
the healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (8% initial graded down
to 4% in 2046) or 1-percentage-point higher (10% initial graded down to 6% in 2046) than
the current healthcare trend rates (in thousands):

Salary Increases 3.5%, average including inflation
Investment rate of return 7.25%, including inflation, net of OPEB plan investment expense
Healthcare cost trend rate 7% - 9% initial, graded down to 5% in 2046

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability
Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Net OPEB

Liability Position Liability
Beginning Balance at 7/1/19 57,901$   34,389$   23,512$
Changes for the year:
Service Cost 1,137   1,137
Interest 4,232   4,232
Differences between expected and actual experience (534)   (534)
Change in assumptions (1,044)   (1,044)
Contributions - employer 3,421   (3,421)
Net Investment Income 1,190   (1,190)
Benefit payments (1,327)   (1,327)   -
Administrative expenses (22)   22
Net Changes 2,464   3,262   (798)
Balance at 6/30/20 60,365$   37,651$   22,714$

Healthcare Cost

1%  decrease Trend Rates 1%  increase

(8%  initial graded down (9%  initial graded down (10%  initial graded down

to 4%  in 2046) to 5%  in 2046) to 6%  in 2046)

Net OPEB liability 12,860$   22,714$   32,464$

73

Massachusetts Housing Finance Agency and Affiliates NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   June 30, 2020

Sensitivity of the Agency’s net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the Agency’s net OPEB liability at June 30, 2020 calculated using
the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Agency’s net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate (in thousands):

Discount rate - The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 7.25% for
the January 1, 2019 Actuarial Valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine
the discount rate assumed that MassHousing contributions will be made at rates equal to
the actuarially determined contribution rate. Based on those assumptions, the Trust’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on the